Stowe, No. 5o Fulton street, Brooklyn. 
Charles K. Terry, No: 66 Court street, Brooklyn. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 31, 1902. 
No. 436. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 
draw a warrant in the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) to pay bill of 
Tiffany & Company for framed engrossed resolutions sent to the National Sculpture 
Society, adopted by the Council October 4. 1899, concurred in by the Board of 
Aldermen October Io, 1899, and approved by his Honor the Mayor October 14, 1899;

[...]

Received from his Honor the Mayor August 4, 19o2, without his approval or disap-

proval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York Charter 
the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 44o. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty-nine 

thousand dollars ($39,000), the proceeds to be used to provide means for the 
construction of a dormitory in the Medical College Building for the employees 
of the Board of Trustees of the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

amount and for the purposes therein specified. 

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Amended Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding thirty-
nine thousand dollars ($39,000), for the purpose of providing means to pay for the con-
struction of a dormitory in the Medical College Building, for the employees of the Board 
of Trustees of the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, and that when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to

[...]

or by a failure of a majority of all the members of the Board of 
Aldermen to vote against the same, the proposition is deemed to be passed. 

Dated July 30, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor August 6, 1902. 

No. 441. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to be used for the purpose 
of providing means to pay for the completion of an addition to the Brooklyn 
Institute of Arts and Sciences. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of, and concurs in, the fol-

[...]

addition to the Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of the City of New York, in the manner pro-
vided by section 169 of the amended Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). 

In the Board of Aldermen, received June 17, 1902, and referred to the Committee 
on Finance ; June 24, 1902, by said Committee reported favorably to the Board and laid 
over tinder the rule. 

In accordance with the provisions of section 48 of the amended Greater New York

[...]

Offices, President, Borough of Manhattan, at nine hundred dollars ($900) per 
annum. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 31, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor August 6, 1902. 

No. 448. 
AN ORDINANCE to provide for an issue of Corporate Stock in the stmt of four 

hundred and nine thousand dollars ($409,000), the proceeds to be used for 
the improvement of the various parks, the construction of buildings therein, 
and the improvement of parkways and drives in The City of New York. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows•

[...]

The City of New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified. 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding four 
hundred and nine thousand dollars ($409.000) to provide means for the improvement 
of the various parks, the construction of buildings therein, and the improvement of 
parkways and drives in The City of New York. as follows: 
In the boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond ..........................

[...]

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188, of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
additional amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25.000) for the purpose of 
defraying the cost of making necessary repairs to the City Hall, in the Borough 
of Manhattan. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 31, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor August 6, 59o2. 

No. 450. 
Resolved, That whereas, owing to the fact that a strike now exists in the coal